

Court No. - 87

Case :- CRIMINAL APPEAL No. - 1320 of 1988

Appellant :- Bhukam And Another

Respondent :- State of U.P.

Counsel for Appellant :- S.N. Singh

Counsel for Respondent :- A.G.A.

Hon'ble Suresh Kumar Gupta, J.

In pursuance of earlier Court's order dated 12.01.2021, notices of non-bailable warrants were issued to the appellants.

Sri Rakesh Pati Tiwari, Advocate, is present before the Court and has apprised that he is representing for appellant no. 2 only, who is languishing in jail. He has further stated that earlier counsel of the applicants was not appeared before the Court at the time of repeated calls, so the non-bailable warrants were issued against the appellants.

The cause shown is sufficient.

The notices for issuance of non-bailable warrants are hereby cancelled.

Sri Rakesh Pati Tiwari, further states that earlier he has filed his *Vakalatnama* in the Registry of the Court, but his name has not been shown in the cause list.

Office is further directed to show the name of Sri Rakesh Pati Tiwari, as counsel for the appellant no. 2. on the next date of listing.

Appellant no. 1 - Bhukam is in jail, as per the statement of *amicus curiae*.

Lower Court Record has also received.

Office is directed to prepared paper-book and after preparation of paper-book, a copy of the same shall be

provided to the *amicus curiae*, appearing on behalf of appellants, on payment of usual charges and another copy shall be provided to the learned A.G.A for the State on free of cost.

List on 14th July, 2021, for final hearing, in additional cause list.

Order Date :- 22.03.2021.

Vinod.